

No. 19-10396

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE COCHRAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION;
JAY CLAYTON, in his official capacity as Chairman of the U.S.
Securities and Exchange Commission;

WILLIAM P. BARR, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of
Texas, No. 4:19-CV-66-A, Honorable John McBryde, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE AND
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842-0200
Email: ishapiro@cato.org

Ashley C. Parrish
Russell G. Ryan
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 626-2627
Facsimile: (202) 626-3700
Email: aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Free Enterprise Fund</i> Controls and <i>Bank of Louisiana</i> Is Distinguishable	5
II. The Panel Opinion Precludes a Meaningful Remedy for the Injury Alleged.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of La. v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 4, 7
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	14
<i>Rhoades v. Casey</i> , 196 F.3d 592 (1999)	9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 539 F.2d 467 (5th Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	6
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	6

Statutes, Regulations, & Rules

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(1)	9
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a).....	4, 10, 11, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78y(c)(1)	13
17 C.F.R. § 201.155	13
17 C.F.R. § 201.180	13
17 C.F.R. § 201.220(f).....	13

17 C.F.R. § 201.221(f)	13
17 C.F.R. § 201.240(c)(4)(v)	12
17 C.F.R. § 201.310	13
SEC R. of Prac. 155	13
SEC R. of Prac. 180	13
SEC R. of Prac. 220	13
SEC R. of Prac. 221	13
SEC R. of Prac. 240	12
SEC R. of Prac. 310	13

Other Authorities

Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins with In-House Judges</i> , WALL ST. J. (May 6, 2015).....	11
<i>In re Hall</i> , Order Instituting Public Administrative and Cease-and-Desist Proceedings, Exchange Act Release No. 77,718, 113 SEC Docket 5946 (Apr. 26, 2016)	5, 6
Gideon Mark, <i>SEC and CFTC Administrative Proceedings</i> , 19 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 45 (2016).....	12
Urska Velikonja, <i>Are the SEC’s Administrative Law Judges Biased?</i> <i>An Empirical Investigation</i> , 92 WASH. L. REV. 315 (2017).....	11, 12, 14
